

No. 06-954

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

THOMAS D. ARTHUR,

Petitioner,

v.

RICHARD F. ALLEN,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

TROY KING

Attorney General of Alabama

KEVIN C. NEWSOM

Solicitor General

J. CLAYTON CRENSHAW*

Assistant Attorney General

*Counsel of Record**

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

STATE OF ALABAMA

11 South Union Street

Montgomery, AL 36130-0152

(334) 242-7300

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, TREATIES, STATUTES, ORDINANCES, AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Facts from the Trial.....	2
B. Proceedings at Trial and Direct Appeal	6
C. Postconviction Proceedings.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	9
I. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY CERTIORARI REVIEW OF ARTHUR'S CLAIM THAT HE WAS ENTITLED TO AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING AND DISCOVERY ON HIS ACTUAL INNOCENCE CLAIM.	9
A. This Court Should Deny Certiorari Because There Is No Conflict Between This Case And This Court's Prior Decisions.	9

B. This Court Should Deny Certiorari Because This Claim Is Without Merit and Is Not Appropriate for Review By This Court.....	11
II. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT CERTIORARI TO ARTHUR'S CLAIM THAT HE IS ENTITLED TO STATUTORY TOLLING.....	13
A. The Claim that Arthur Was Denied Access to a Law Library is Meritless and Irrelevant to His Failure to Comply with the Limitation.	13
B. The Claim that the State Failed to Provide Arthur with Legal Assistance or Counsel Fails to Assert a Reason for this Court to Grant Review.....	15
III. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT CERTIORARI TO ARTHUR'S CLAIM THAT HE IS ENTITLED TO EQUITABLE TOLLING.....	16
A. The Majority Rule—Which Requires Extraordinary Circumstances for Equitable Tolling in Both Capital and Non-Capital cases—Was Correctly Applied Here and is Consistent With This Court's Precedent.....	17
B. Even if this Court Desires to Resolve the Conflict Between the Equitable Tolling Standards Set Forth in <i>Fahy</i> and the Other Cases Cited, Review of Arthur's Claim is Inappropriate Because He Cannot Meet Either Standard.	20

CONCLUSION.....	24
-----------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arthur v. Alabama</i> , 535 U.S. 1053 (2002)	7
<i>Arthur v. Allen</i> , 452 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2006)	passim
<i>Arthur v. Allen</i> , 459 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2006)	1, 8, 10
<i>Arthur v. Haley</i> , CV-01-N-0983-S (N.D. Ala. Jun. 5, 2003)	13
<i>Arthur v. State</i> , 575 So.2d 1165 (Ala. Crim. App. 1990).....	2, 4
<i>Arthur v. State</i> , 711 So. 2d 1031 (Ala. Crim. App. 1996).....	6
<i>Arthur v. State</i> , 820 So. 2d 886 (Ala. Crim. App. 2001).....	7
<i>Battle v. Delo</i> , 64 F.3d 347 (8th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997)	10, 12
<i>Cantu-tzin v. Johnson</i> , 162 F. 3d 295 (5th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	20
<i>Covey v. Arkansas River Co.</i> , 865 F.2d 660 (5th Cir. 1989)	22

<i>Ex parte Arthur</i> , 472 So.2d 665 (Ala.1985).....	2
<i>Ex parte Arthur</i> , 711 So. 2d 1097 (Ala. 1997).....	7
<i>Fahy v. Horn</i> , 240 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001).....iv,	17, 20, 21
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963)	10
<i>Helton v. Secretary for the Department. of Corrections</i> , 259 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir.2001).....	14
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	9
<i>Johnson v. McBride</i> , 381 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2004).....	18, 19, 20
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994).....	16
<i>Miller v. Marr</i> , 141 F.3d 976 (10th Cir.1998).....	14, 22
<i>Modrowski v. Mote</i> , 322 F.3d 965 (7th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Murray v. Giarratono</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989).....	15
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998)	20
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	15
<i>Phillips v. Vaughn</i> , 55 Fed. Appx. 100 (3d Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Rouse v. Lee</i> , 339 F.3d 238 (4th Cir.2003)	18, 19

<i>Roy v. Lampert</i> , 465 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	15
<i>Steed v. Head</i> , 219 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir.2000).....	17, 18
<i>Wicker v. State</i> , 433 So. 2d 1190 (Ala. Crim. App. 1983).....	4

Statutes

United States Code

21 U.S.C. § 848(q)(4)(B)	16
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	i, 7, 15, 17
28 U.S.C. § 2244(a)(1)	7
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)	i, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(B)	i
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	7

Rules

Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States

Rule 10.....	1, 10, 14
--------------	-----------

Alabama Rules of Criminal Procedure

Rule 32.2(c).....	7
Rule 32.7(c).....	15
